LEGISLATIVE BILL 992

Approved by the Governor March 19, 1974

Introduced by Judiciary Committe, Luedtke, 28, Chmn.;
Richendifer, 16; Barnett, 26; Stull, 49;
DeCamp, 40; Chambers, 11; Fellman, 4;
Carpenter, 48

AN ACT to amend section 83-472, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to the Youth Development Center-Kearney; to lower the age for release; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 83-472, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

83-472. Every boy committed to the Youth Development Center-Kearney under sections 83-465 to 83-470 shall remain there until he arrives at the age of twenty-one-years nineteen unless sooner paroled or legally discharged. The Deputy Director of Juvenile Delinquency shall adopt by-laws for the promotion, paroling and final discharge of inmates such as shall be considered mutually beneficial for the institution and the inmates. The discharge of any boy pursuant to the by-laws, or upon his arrival at the age of twenty-one nineteen, shall be a complete release from all penalties incurred by conviction of the offense for which he was committed.

Sec. 2. That original section 83-472, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.